
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2352
ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2025


FOOD PROCESSING CLUSTER UNDER CONSTRUCTION


2352.   SHRI CHANDAN CHAUHAN

SHRI KRISHNA PRASAD TENNETI:


            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details regarding the list of Food Processing clusters, zones and Parks proposed, under construction and functioning during the last five years across the country including Bijnor of Uttar Pradesh and Bapatla of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of the total funds allocated and utilized by the Government for increasing the number of food processing clusters, parks and zones and their production quantity/quality during the last five years, state-wise, including Bijnor and Bapatla;

(c) whether the Government has set any target for the development of food processing clusters, parks and zones, if so, the details thereof, state-wise including Bijnor and Bapatla; and

(d) the total number of food processing clusters, parks and zones that focuses on the millet-

based production and poultry products across the country including Bijnor and Bapatla?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing the Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters (APC), a sub-scheme under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). The APC scheme aims at development of modern infrastructure and common facilities to encourage group of entrepreneurs to set up food processing units based on cluster approach by linking groups of producers/farmers to the processors and markets through well-equipped supply chain with modern infrastructure. These clusters will help in reducing the wastage of surplus produce and add value to the horticultural

/agricultural produce, which will result in increase of income of the farmers and create employments at the local level.


Under APC Scheme, no project has been approved in Bijnor of Uttar Pradesh and Bapatala of Andhra Pradesh. However, the details regarding list of food processing clusters under construction and functioning during the last five years across the country are at Annexure.


(b): The details of the total funds allocated and utilized under APC Scheme during last five year are as below:


                            Rs. in crore

Financial year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Actual Expenditure

2019-20 48.75 50.14 43.83

2020-21 65 56.69 48.4651

2021-22 37.5 53.9 49.08

2022-23 48.45 56.55 46.82

2023-24 81.3 51.016 39.36


(c) & (d): MoFPI does not set up Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) on its own in the country. APC Scheme is demand driven scheme and is not State/District specific. The proposals under APC Scheme are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from time to time from all the States/UTs including the States of Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh as per availability of funds. No target as such are set up under the scheme and no specific parks are set up for millet based production and poultry products under APC scheme.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2352 FOR ANSWER ON 13TH MARCH 2025 REGARDING “FOOD

PROCESSING CLUSTER UNDER CONSTRUCTION”


Details of projects approved under Agro Processing Cluster (APC) Scheme during last five years including the States of Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh:


(Rs. in crore)


S. N

o.
State District Name of the Project

Date of

approval

Project

cost

Grant Ap

proved

Total Grant

released
Status

FY: 2019-20

1 Gujarat Kutch M/s Patel Retail Pvt. Ltd. 7/2/2019 13.7 4.36 3.9814
Operati

onal

2. Haryana Hisar
M/s Shree Shyam Snacks Fo

od Private Limited
18/02/2019 10.26 3.03 2.1688

Operati

onal

3 Bihar Begusarai M/s Shreekangan Food Park 15/03/2019 30.434 7.9081 2.4911
Ongoin

g

4 Karnataka
Devanage

re
M/s GEM Food Park LLP 15/03/2019 40.01 9.77 6.92565

Operati

onal

5 Punjab Jalandhar M/s SMS Food Park 15/03/2019 15.197 4.6877 3.19425
Ongoin

g

6 Gujarat Navsari M/s J R Foods & Beverages 1/7/2019 30.158 8.75 6.13495
Operati

onal

7 Punjab Firozpur
M/s T R Mega Foods and Be

verages LLP
3/7/2019 27.44 6.7598 5.1452

Operati

onal

8
Maharashtr

a

Nandurba

r

M/s Reva Tapi Valley Indust

rial Development
1/8/2019 27.06 10 6.75

Ongoin

g


9
Tamil Nad

u

Coimbato

re
M/s JFK International 1/8/2019 16.71 4.1921 2.8566

Operati

onal

10 Assam
Kamrup (

Rural)
M/s Subh Karan Food Park 3/10/2019 22.513 10 7.2945

Ongoin

g

11 Kerala Wayanad
M/s Chendayad Granites Priv

ate Limited
3/10/2019 29.5 9.9706 8.824

Operati

onal

12
Tamil Nad

u
Tiruppur

M/s P Duraisamy Maharaja R

ice Mills Pvt Ltd
3/10/2019 25.06 8.1502 6.2284

Ongoin

g

13 Assam Tinsukia
M/s Jai Shree Krishna Devel

opers
3/12/2019 19.117 8.7268 6.04763

Ongoin

g

14 Assam Sonitpur
M/s Surindera Agro Processi ng Cluster
9/1/2020 20.536 9.1446 7.6716

Operati

onal

FY: 2020-21

15
Tamil Nad

u

Tiruvanna

malai

M/s Tiruvannamalai Market

Committee
29/04/2020 25.506 5.7487 1.81084

Ongoin

g

16
Tamil Nad

u
Salem

M/s Salem Market Committe

e
29/04/2020 25.252 5.9753 1.88222

Ongoin

g

17
Tamil Nad

u
Theni

M/s Theni Market Committe

e
29/04/2020 26.308 5.9955 1.88858

Ongoin

g

18
Tamil Nad

u

Krishnagi

ri

M/s Dharmapuri Market Co mmittee
29/04/2020 26.826 5.8937 1.85651

Ongoin

g

19
Tamil Nad

u
Madurai

M/s Madurai Market Commi ttee
29/04/2020 32.066 5.7912 1.82423

Ongoin

g

20
Tamil Nad

u
Dindigul

M/s Dindigul Market Commi ttee
29/04/2020 29.018 6.7357 2.12174

Ongoin

g


21
Tamil Nad

u

Cuddalor

e

M/s Cuddalore Market Com mittee
29/04/2020 25.002 5.9793 1.88348

Ongoin

g

22 Telangana Siddipet M/s Kakumanu Seeds 29/04/2020 39.8 7.4333 5.0243
Ongoin

g

23 Kerala
Ernakula

m

M/s Synthite Industries Priva te Limited
30/04/2020 42.222 9.0504 8.37561

Operati

onal

24 Gujarat
Bhavnaga

r

M/s Maharaja Dehydration P

vt. Ltd.
8/6/2020 16.11 4.31 3.08237

Operati

onal

25
Tamil Nad

u

Pudukkott

ai,
M/s Delta Foods 8/6/2020

24.312

5
7.472 5.25282

Operati

onal

26
Madhya Pr

adesh
Dhar M/s Prashun Foods Pvt Ltd 24/12/2020 23.6 9.8655 6.65921

Ongoin

g

27
Maharashtr

a
Satara M/s Pravin Masalewale 24/12/2020 64.69 10 6.75

Ongoin

g

28 Karnataka Udupi M/s Udupi Food Park 16/03/2021 16.08 5.23 3.7516
Ongoin

g

29
Maharashtr

a
Washim

M/s Baheti Krushi Samuha L

LP
16/03/2021 12.544 2.8496 1.9976

Ongoin

g

30 Assam Morigaon
M/s Salt Range Agri Solutio

ns LLP
17/03/2021

23.066

4
9.8947 3.11683

Ongoin

g

31 Assam Darrang M/s Sumitra Agro Food Park 30/03/2021
19.440

8
7.5911 5.6101

Ongoin

g

FY: 2021-22

32
Maharashtr

a
Beed,

M/s Chinteshwar Agro Proce

ssing Pvt Ltd
17/11/2021 22.504 8.2796 5.656336

Ongoin

g

33
Tamil Nad

u
Erode

M/s Vamsi RS Industrial Zon

e
17/11/2021 33.167 9.1351 0

Ongoin

g

FY: 2022-23

34
Andhra Pra

desh
Anantpur

M/s Charan Biotech Private

Ltd
10/11/2022 29.003 9.8752 0

Ongoin

g


35
Andhra Pra

desh
NTR M/s Gama Biotech Farms 10/11/2022 28.06 9.433 0

Ongoin

g

36 Assam Kamrup M/s Nezone Foods 10/11/2022 25.546 10 0
Ongoin

g

37 Assam Nagaon
M/s Pride East Entertainmen ts Private Limited
10/11/2022 25.877 10 0

Ongoin

g

38 Haryana Rewari M/s Anant Raj Limited 10/11/2022 37.678 10 0
Ongoin

g

39 Karnataka Koppal
M/s Sri Lakshmibalaji Agro

Park Private Ltd
10/11/2022 36.34 10 0

Ongoin

g

40
Madhya Pr

adesh
Indore

M/s Indore Food Park Privat

e Limited
10/11/2022 39.862 10 0

Ongoin

g

41
Maharashtr

a
Pune M/s Varsha Agro 10/11/2022 40.67 10 0

Ongoin

g

42
Maharashtr

a
Bhandra

M/s Divyansh Agro And Foo

d Park
10/11/2022 26.652 10 0

Ongoin

g

43 Odisha
Nabarang

pur

M/s Vijaya Nagar Biotech Pr ivate Limited
10/11/2022 50.524 10 3.33

Ongoin

g

44 Rajasthan Jalore
M/s Garuda Urban Remedies

Limited
10/11/2022 38.65 10 3.33

Ongoin

g

45 Rajasthan Jaipur
M/s Greatech Agro Private L imited
10/11/2022 35.143 10 0

Ongoin

g

46 Rajasthan Bhilwara M/s Landmark Agro 10/11/2022 40.046 10 0
Ongoin

g

47 Telangana Siddipet
M/s Mahadevi Agro Mills Pr ivate Limited
10/11/2022 44.48 10 6.6666

Ongoin

g


48 Telangana Nalgonda
M/s Gayatri Agro Industrial

Power Limited
10/11/2022 23.393 5.8254 3.8836

Ongoin

g

FY: 2023-24

49
Andhra Pra

desh
Eluru

M/s Ramansinghs Global Fo od Park
20/11/2023 25.85 10 0

Ongoin

g

50
Andhra Pra

desh
Nellore M/s MR Agrotech Industries 20/11/2023 28.76 10 0

Ongoin

g

51 Assam Cachar
M/s Kay Dee Agro Industrie

s
20/11/2023 27.24 10 0

Ongoin

g

52
Maharashtr

a
Solapur

M/s Arya Food and Other Pr oducts Processing Unit
20/11/2023 28.545 10 0

Ongoin

g

53 Rajasthan Tonk M/s Greenfields Agro Park 20/11/2023 23.21 8.6411 2.88
Ongoin

g

54 Telangana Siddipet M/s Rajendar Feeds LLP 20/11/2023 44 10 0
Ongoin

g

55
Andhra Pra

desh

East Goda

vari

M/s Sri Lalitha Enterprises I ndustries Private Limited
28/02/2024 48.66 10 0

Ongoin

g

56
Andhra Pra

desh

Vizianaga

ram
M/s Aalamandha Food Park 28/02/2024 20.78 10 0

Ongoin

g

57
Chhattisgar

h
Bemetara

M/s K K Agro Trade Ventur es Private Limited
28/02/2024 68.866 10 0

Ongoin

g

58
Himachal P

radesh
Solan

M/s APG Foods Division Pri

vate Limited
28/02/2024 22.664 10 0

Ongoin

g


59
Maharashtr

a
Nagpur

M/s Harrshiv Healthy Foods and More Private Limited
28/02/2024 39.32 10 0

Ongoin

g

60
Tamil

Nadu

Thiruvall

ur

M/s Integrated Service Point

Private Limited
28/02/2024 42.635 10 0

Ongoin

g

61 Telangana
Ranga Re

ddy

M/s Gemini Edibles and Fats

India Limited
28/02/2024 217.78 10 0

Ongoin

g


*****

